## Electronic Articles of Incorporation For

N07000012321 FILED December 28, 2007 Sec. Of State tburch

HOLY EASTERN ORTHODOX CATHOLIC & APOSTOLIC CHURCH IN N. AMERICA, INC.

The undersigned incorporator, for the purpose of forming a Florida not-forprofit corporation, hereby adopts the following Articles of Incorporation:

#### Article I

The name of the corporation is:

HOLY EASTERN ORTHODOX CATHOLIC & APOSTOLIC CHURCH IN N. AMERICA, INC.

### Article II

The principal place of business address:

310 SW RANGE AVE. MADISON, FL. 01 32341

The mailing address of the corporation is:

PO BOX 128 MADISON, FL. 01 32341

# **Article III**

The specific purpose for which this corporation is organized is:

TO ESTABLISH AN ARCHEPISCOPAL RELIGIOUS, NON PROFIT CHURCH, FOR RELIGIOUS AND CHARITABLE WORKS INCLUDING HEALTH CARE, EDUCATION, MEDIA AND PUBLISHING. MAINTAING SUFFERGAN DIOCESES, CHURCHES, PRIESTS, AND RELIGIOUS ORDERS FOR MEN AND WOMEN.

#### Article IV

The manner in which directors are elected or appointed is: APPOINTMENT BY THE AMERICAN SYNOD

### Article V

The name and Florida street address of the registered agent is:

ALEXANDER C BARTHOLOMEW ARCHBIS 310 SW RANGE AVE. MADISON, FL. 32341 I certify that I am familiar with and accept the responsibilities of registered agent.

N07000012321 FILED December 28, 2007 Sec. Of State

Registered Agent Signature: ARCHBISHOP + ALEXANDER CD BARTHOLORIE, DD

### **Article VI**

The name and address of the incorporator is:

ARCHBISHOP ALEXANDER C D BARTHOLOMEW, DD, SSB 310 SW RANGE AVE. PO BOX 128 MADISON, FL 32341-0128

Incorporator Signature: +ALEXANDER CD BARTHOLOMEW, DD, SS B

#### **Article VII**

The initial officer(s) and/or director(s) of the corporation is/are:

Title: P,T +ALEXANDER C BARTHOLOMEW, DD, SSB MP 310 SW RANGE AVE. MADISON, FL. 32341 US

Title: D +NICHOLAS W BOYLE-PARSLEY, DD 355 TUSCULUM RD. NASHVILLE, TN. 37211 US

Title: D FRANCIS-MARY T PAYNE, SSB 1598 SW MAIN ST. GREENVILLE, FL. 32331 US

Title: D +W. FRANCIS FORBES, DD, SSB SR. 238 OVERBY DR. ANTIOCH, TN. 37013 US

# Article VIII

The effective date for this corporation shall be: 12/28/2007